
District 5 

Certcode 1206-0 

CERTIFICATE OF HIGHWAY MILJ1AGE 
. YEAR ENDING FEBRUARY10, 2020 

Fill 011t form, make imd jlle copy ,viii, tire To,v,r Cle,·k, t.1trd 11iail ORIGINAL, before Feb,·uary 20, 2020 to: 
Vermont Age11cy of Tl;a11spQt1ai;on, Divisio,, of l'(!licy, Pla11ni11g t.111d Inif#1"i1tod4/ Developme11t, Mappii,g Sect/011 
219 N. Mai11 Street, Barre, VT 05641. · . . . 

We, tl,e me;11bers o/tl,e legislative body oi DUXBURY in WASHINGTON County 
. o,, ti11 oatlr. state tlrut il,e mileage ofl1igl1ways, accordiitg to Ver111oi1t Statutes A.1111oiated, Title 19, Sectio11 305, 
added 1985, is as follows: · · · 

PART J .. CHANGES TOTALS - Please fill in and calculate totals. 

Tow,; Previous Added Sub!J·ilcted Sce11ic 
Highways .. Mileage . Miieage . Mileage . To(al . Higluvays 
I~··~ 1.1111111 I. I 1111111plll I II 1111.11111.111 ~1111,1 ~ I 111111111111~ 11111111, 111111111111111.11111 I~ 1111111 I~ 1111111.111111.HIII I I I I I' 11111 II I 111111111111 

Class I 0.000 · o.cioo 

Class2 

Clqss3 

State Higlnvay 

Total 

* Clas.s I Lmt.e 

7.170 

21.55, 

6.316 

35.036 

o.cioo 

/ ' 

0.000 

0.000 

0.000 

0.000 · 

* Class4 3.75 ·ilo·· 3.35 . .. ~t~ :: 
* Legal Trail 7.05 : 

O.OQO 

Total by S.Moulton 

*Mileage/or Class J La11e, Class 4, a11d legal Tl'llil c/assificatioi1s are NOT i11c/11ded i11 total. 2020-08-07 

PART II - INFORMATION AND DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES SHOWN ABOVE. 

J. NEW HIGHWAYS: Please tittacl, Selectn,e11's "Certificate o/Co111pletio11 aird OjJe,iing". 

2; DISCONTINUED: Please atiaclr SIGNED copy of pl'oceedi11gs (minutes of 111eeti11g) • . 

1¥',LOf i3~, ~( eA. ~IW)r\ t'hu-e,J . . 
3. RECLASS,FIEDIREJl,fEAS..URED: Please aitacJr,SIGNED Cf'PY of j,,-oc.eedi11gs (111in9.tes of 1i1eeti11g). 

. . 

4, SCENIC HiGHWAYS: Piellse tittaclr " copy of order desig11atingldlsc.otitinu111g Scenic Hig/rways. 

· IF THEREARE NO CliANGESJN MILEAGE: .cl,eck bo)( a11d $ig11 below.. [ J . 

TICIV Clerk Signature: Date Filed: a/"/ ~Oc10 .· 
Please. sign ORIGINAL a11d return It/or Tra11sportation signature. 

AGENCY OF TRANSPORTATION APPROVAL: Sig11ed copy .will ~e 1·etu;neti to T/C/V Clerk, . 

APP.ROVED: 
E-SIGNED by Johnathan Croft 
on 2020-08-13 08:09:46 EDT 

Represet1tative,Age11cy of tra1,sportatio11 
DATE: August 13, 2020 

S.M. 



Vermont Statutes Annotated 

19 V.S.A. § 305. Measurement and inspection 

§ 305. Measurement and inspection 

(a} After reasonable notice to the selectboard, a representative of the agency may measure a1_1d inspect the class 
I, 2, and 3 ·town highways in each town to verify the accuracy of the records on file with the agency. Upon 
request, the selectboard or their designee shall be pennitted to· accompany the representative of the agency 
during the measurement and inspection. The agency shall notify the town when any highway, or portion of a 
highway, does not meet the standards for its assigned class. If the town fails, within one year, to restore the 
highway or portion of the highway to the accepted standard, or to reclassify, or to discontinue, or develop an 
acceptable schedule for restoring to the accepted standard.s, the agency for purposes of apportionment under 
section 306 of this title shall deduct the affected mileage from that 11ssigned to the town for the particular class 
of the road in question. · 

(b) Annually, cin or before February 10, the selectboard shall file with the town clerk a sworn statement of the 
description and measurements of alJ class 1, 2, 3, and 4 town highways and trails then in existence, including 
any special designatiQ!l ,such as a throughway or scenic lligh)Vay. When class 1, 2, 3, or 4 town highways, 

I•~ :I ...... ., : .. • • '·"" k. t. 

trails, or unidentified comdors are accepted, discontinued, or reclassified, a copy of the proceedings shall be 
filed in the town clerk's office and a copy shall be forwarded to the agency. 

( c) All class 1, 2, 3, and 4 town highways and trails shall appear on th_e town highway maps by July I, 2015. 

(d) At least 45 days prior to first including a town highway or trail that is not clearly observable by physic!ll 
evidence of its use as a highway or trail and that is legally established prior to February 10, 2006 in the swom 
statement required under subsection (b) of this section, the legislative body of the municipality shall provide 
written notice and an opportunity to be heard at a duly warned meeting of the legislative body to persons 
owning lands through which a highway or trail passes or abuts. 

(e) The agency shalJ not accept any change in mileage until the records required to be filed in the town clerk's 
office by this section are received by the agency. A request by a municipality to the agency for a change in 
mileage shall include a description of the affected highway or traj], a copy of any surveys of the affected 
highway or trail, minutes of meetings at which the legislative body took action with respect to the changes, and 
a current town highway map with the requested deletions and additions sketched on it. A survey shall not be 
required for class 4 town highways that are-legally established prior to February 10, 2006. All records filed 
with the agency are subject to verification in accordance with subsection (a) of this section. 

(f) The sel~_ctboard of any town who are aggrieved by a finding of the agency concerning the measurement, 
description, or classification of a town highway may appeal to the transp~rtation board by filing a notice of 
appeal with the executive secretary of the transportation board. 

(g) The agency shall provide each town with a 1nap of all of the highways in that town together with the 
mileage of each class l, 2, 3, and 4 highway, as well as each trail, and such other infonnation as the agency 
deems appropriate. · 

Excei:pt of 19 V.S.A. § 305 - Measurement and inspection from Vennont Statutes Online located at -
· https:/ /legislature. vennont.gov /statutes/seption/19/003/00305 

December 2019 
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Alley, Kerry 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

duxburyvttreasurer@gmail.com 
Friday, July 24, 2020 11 :43 AM 
Alley, Kerry 

Subject: RE: Duxbury Mileage Certifcate 

EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
Thanks for getting back to me. I just wanted to touch base in case we were stalled. Good luck with your parents and I'll 
look forward to a new map in the next couple months. 

Maureen 

From: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Sent: Friday, July 24, 2020 11:17 AM 
To: duxburyvttreasurer@gmail.com 
Cc: Moulton, Sara <Sara .Moulton@vermont.gov> 
Subject: Re: Duxbury Mileage Certifcate 

Hi Maureen, 

Yes, I received and processed the certificate. 

The new totals and grant information can be found here: 
http://apps. vtrans. vermont. gov/TH G Prag ram/townlooku p. aspx 

I am currently on unexpected extended leave caring for my elderly parents, so have not yet generated an 
updated map. I expect to produce new maps in August, and will return a copy of the certificate with the 
updated map. 

Please let me know if you have any questions, or if you need a new map or a copy of the mileage certificate in 
a more timely manner, as that can be arranged. 

Kerry 

Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone 
Get Outlook for Android 

From: duxburyvttreasurer@gmail.com <duxburyvttreasurer@gmail.com> 
Sent: Friday, July 24, 2020 8:52:21 AM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Subject: Duxbury Mileage Certifcate 

EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
Some time ago we were working on the Duxbury Mileage certificate., I believe after several resends of documents you 
had all you needed to complete the certificate. Is everything done and do you have a copy ofthe updated map and 
certificate numbers? 

1 



~tJ.'ri'~ 
Town Clerk & Treasurer 
5421 VT Route 100 
Duxbury, VT 05676 
802-244-6660 
802-244-5442 FAX 

j 0 g~J Virus-free. www.avast.com 
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Alley, Kerry 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Hi Maureen, 

Alley, Kerry 
Monday, April 6, 2020 12:30 PM 
DUXTC@MYFAIRPOINT-NET 
Moulton, Sara; Croft, Johnathan 
RE: Duxbury 2020 Mileage Certificate 

Thank you, and sorry about the email address mix-up! 

The discontinuance of Webster Rd has been fully processed. 

Although we are not changing the total class 3 mileage of Devlin Rd, I did update how the map looks, because we were 
showing class 3 road extending beyond the Kilkenny driveway. The mileage we had on record (0.35 mi) matches the 
updated map. However, both the survey and our map data indicate that 0.lOmi is before the intersection with LT-1, and 
0.25 mi is after LT" 1. (See the before and after map excerpts below). So the survey definitely helped map the class 3 
section more accurately. 

If the Town wants to add a class 4 segment onto the end of Devlin Rd (TH-20), we would need documentation indicating 
that it is owned by the town and has been accepted by the Selectboard as a Town Highway (dedication and acceptance), 
or established legally by following the process of laying out a highway described in State statutes. We can discuss this 
further if the Selectboard wants to add this highway to the map. 

Thanks again for your help making the Duxbury Highway Map as accurate as possible! 

-Kerry 

Here are the "before" (from the 2025 map) and "after" mapping of class 3 Devlin Rd (TH-20). The length is still 0.35 mi, 
just more accurately split according to the location of LT-1. The changes are highlighted in the before excerpt. 

1 



Kerry Alley I GIS Professional III 
Vermont Agency of Transportation 
219 North Main Street I Barre, VT 05641 
802-917-2621 I Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov 
http://vtrans.vermont.gov/planning/maps 
(NOTE: new phone number and address) 

Original Attachment(s) of message below: 
- - - «mileage map.pdf» 
- - - «mileage cert.pdf» 

From: DUXTC@MYFAIRPOINT.NET <duXTC@MYFAIRPOINT.NET> 
Sent: Monday, April 6, 2020 11:39 AM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Subject: RE: Duxbury 2020 Mileage Certificate 

EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
Here is a resend of the map and the mileage certificate. Can you verify receipt and let me know what else you need. 

From: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Sent: Friday, March 27, 2020 2:58 PM 
To: duXTC@MYFAIRPOINT.NET 
Subject: RE: Duxbury 2020 Mileage Certificate 

Ooops! I must have accidentally said Yahoo.com instead of Vermont.gov. What was the Yahoo address I gave you? I 
have one, but I suspect I gave you a mix of Yahoo and Vermont.gov that could have gone anywhere, as my yahoo 
address is a little different. Can you forward that other email to this email address too? I'm sorry about that! 

I did get the scan of your Certificate, and the change is already processed. 

We would like to have the original paper certificate as well as the scan ... whenever it is possible for you to send it. Please 
don't go in to your office just for this. 

Again, I'm sorry about the email address confusion! 

Kerry 

From: DUXTC@MYFAIRPOINT.NET <duXTC@MYFAIRPOINT.NET> 
Sent: Friday, March 27, 2020 2:31 PM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Subject: RE: Duxbury 2020 Mileage Certificate 

EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
Did you get the forward of the mileage certificate. You had me send the maps to your yahoo address. 

Please confirm that you have these. 

From: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Sent: Friday, March 27, 2020 10:30 AM 

2 



To: duXTC@MYFAIRPOINT.NET 
Subject: RE: Duxbury 2020 Mileage Certificate 

Hi Maureen, 

We still haven't received the original Certificate and the maps. I have the scan you sent me, so it won't hold up this 
year's processing ... but it would still be good to know what happened to the mail you sent! Is it possible you sent it to 
the old VTrans address (that was on the 2019 Certificate) instea_d.of the address on the 2020 Certificate? What day did 
you send it? Things have been a little crazy in our office for the past two weeks (and also probably the USPS offices!) so 
anything is possible, .. 

Kerry 

Original Attachment(s) of message below: 
- - - «DOC032020-03202020120801.pdf» 

From: DUXTC@MYFAIRPOIN:-f.NET <duXTC@MYFAIRPOINT.NET> 
Sent: Friday, March 20, 2020 12:07 PM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Subject: RE: Duxbury 2020 Mileage Certificate 

EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
Sorry I thought that went with the maps. You did get those - correct? 

From: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Sent: Friday, March 20, 2020 11:23 AM 
To: duxtc@myfairpoint.net 
Subject: Duxbury 2020 Mileage Certificate 

Good Morning Maureen, 

I hope you are well, and that things are proceeding as smoothly as possible in Duxbury as everyone adjusts to some 
pretty dramatic changes! 

Circumstances were quite different (to say the least) when we last spoke on the phone about getting the 2020 Mileage 
Certificate signed with the Webster Rd discontinuance, and returned to us. Will you be able to get it signed? If there isn't 
a safe and straight forward way to have the Selectboard sign the Certificate that was mailed to the Town, let me know, 
and I can see about creating a file that can be signed digitally. I would need the email addresses of those who would sign 
it. 

Let me know what you think, 

Kerry 

Kerry Alley I GIS Professional III 
Vermont Agency of Transportation 
219 North Main Street I Barre, VT 05641 
802-622-1289 I Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov 
http:Uvtrans. vermont. gov /planning/maps 
(NOTE: new phone number and address) 

3 



D Virus-free. www.avast.com 
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District 5 

Certcode 1206-0 

CERTIFICATE OF HIGHWAY MILEAGE 
. YEAR ENDING FEBRUARY JO, 2020 

Fill out form, make a11d file copy •vitl, the Tmv11 cierk, and mail ORIGINAL, before Febl'Uaty 20, 2020 to: 
Vemi01it Age11cy of Tnmspor.tation; Divisio11 of Policy, P/a1111i11g a11d Inie1·11101/a/ Development, Mflppi11g Section 
219 N. Main Street, Barre, VT 05641. 

County 3 .d 
011 a11 oath stttte tlttit the mileage ofhighways, acco1.'di11g to Vermont Statutes Annotated, Title 19, Section 305, ;;,,,- 0 · 
We, the members o]the legislative body of DUXBURY ill WASHINGTON 

addetl 1985, is us follows: (' () 

PART I- CHANGES TOTALS-Please fill i11 a11d calculate totals. ck ~ 
Tow1i Previous Added S11btructe1I Scenic (0 (A 
Highways Mileage Mileage Mileage Totfll. Highways 
I _I I II 111111111_11111111111111111111111_ 1 I I ~1111 ~ 11111111 .11111111111111 JI I I I II I IIII II II I I l,I I I I I I~ 11111111 _11111111_1 I I I ~Ill II I I I I I _I I I I I I 111111111111111 ~~ Class 1 0.000 0.000 

Class 2 7.170 0.000 

Class3 21.55, 0.000 

State Highw"y 6.316 0.000 

Total 35.036 0.000 · 

* Class. I Lane 0.000 
.. <I!,.,. •' . . 

* Class4 3.75 iJfJO. 0.000 .- ·.:1.tj -: 

* Legal Trail 7.05 

* Mileage for Class 1 lane, Class 4, and Legal Trail classificatioi1s are NOT included in total. 

. . . ' . ' ' ' . ' ' . . . . ' . . ' . 

PART II - INFORMATION AND DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES SHOWN ABOVE. 

1.• NEW HIGHWAY& Please attach Selectn1e11's "Certificate of Completion mu/ Ope11ing". 

2; DISCONTINUED: Please aitaclt SIGNED copyofpl'ocee1/i11gs (minutes ofmeetiHg) • . 

I~~ 6~- ~b'61µ( eel ~1b('OO t-nueJ 
3. RECLASSIFIED/REMEAS,URElJ.: Please attacJ,,SIGNED copy of proceedings (111i1111tes of meetilig). 

. . . . . . . 

4, SCENIC HIGJfWAYS: Plettse attach a copy of onlel' 1lesignating/1lisco11ti1111ing Sce11ic Hig/tways. 

· IF THERE ARE NO CHANGES IN MILEAGE: .Checlc box a1u/ sig11 below. / J 
.. · .. . · . . . . .. · . . . . . . 

"'\ ~ 
~""Q 

-0 ' 
!)... ~ 
~\Al 

·t--1 
"9-

~ 
4 -b 
oD 
0 -• 

PART III~ SIGNATURES - PLEASE SIGN. .j) ,.If . . \ . , .• . 
Selectmen/ Aldem,en/Tru,tee,Slg•utu,e,, . 71/a.,;__lkta) n (1,/1,---" ~~~ 

T/CIV Clei-lc Sig11attil'e: Date Filed: ~,, I ~o~o . 
Please sign ORIGINAL fllUI retun, it fol' Tnmspol'ttttio11 sig11at11re. 

AGENCY OF TRANSPORTATION APPROVAL: Sig11ed copy .will be 1·et11nied to T/C/V Clerk. 

APP.ROVED: 
Represe11tative,Agency of Tra,1Sportatio11 

DATE: 



Vermont Statutes Annotated 

19 V.S.A. § 305. Measurement and inspection 

§ 305. Measurement and inspection 

(a) After reasonable notice to the selectboard, a representative of the agency may measure and inspect the class 
I, 2, and 3 ·town highways in each town to verify the accuracy of the records on file with the agency. Upon 
request, the selectboard or their designee shall be permitted to· accompany the representative of the agency 
during the measurement and inspection. The agency shall notify the town when any highway, or portion of a 
highway, does not meet the standards for its assigned class. If the town fails, within one year, to restore the 
highway or portion of the highway to the accepted standard, or to reclassify, or to discontinue, or develop an 
acceptable schedule for restoring to the accepted standards, the agency for purposes of apportionment under 
section 306 of this title shall deduct the affected mileage from that ;issigned to the town for the particular class 
of the road in question. · 

(b) Annually, on or before February I 0, the selectboard shall file with the town clerk a s_wom statement of the 
description and measurements of all class I, 2, 3, and 4 town highways and trails then in existence, including 
any special designatioh imch as a througbway or scenic Qigh1Vay. When class I, 2, 3, or 4 town highways, 

I! I! '/ , , . • • • :':..' •. • f ,._ !I, ·- t. 

trails, or unidentified comdors are accepted, discontinued, or reclassified, a copy of the proceedings shall be 
filed in the town clerk's office and a copy shall be forwarded to the agency. 

(c) All class I, 2, 3, and 4 town highways and trails shall appear on the town highway maps by July I, 2015. 

(d) At least 45 days p1ior to first including a town highway or trail that is not clearly observable by physical 
evidence of its use as a highway or trail and that is legally established prior to February 10, 2006 in the sworn 
statement required under subsection (b) of this section, the legislative body of the municipality shall provide 
written notice and an opportunity to be heard at a duly warned meeting of the legislative body to persons 
owning lands through which a highway or trail passes or abuts. 

(e) The agency shall not accept any change in mileage until the records required to be filed in the town clerk's 
office by this section are received by the agency. A request by a municipality to the agency for a change in 
mileage shall include a description of the affected highway or trail, a copy of any surveys of the affected 
highway or trail, minutes of meetings at which the legislative body took action with respect to the changes, and 
a current town highway map with the requested deletions and additions sketched on it. A survey shall not be 
required for class 4 town highways that are'legally established prior to February IO, 2006. All records filed 
with the agency are subject to verificati'on in accordance with subsection (a) of this section. 

(f) The selectboard of any town who are aggrieved by a finding of the agency concerning the measurement, 
description: or classification of a town highway niay appeal to the transp~rtation board by filing a notice of 
appeal with the executive secretary of the transportation board. 

(g) The agency shall provide each town with a map of all of the highways in that town together with the 
mileage of each class I, 2, 3, and 4 highway, as well as each trail, and such other infonnation as the agency 
deems appropriate. 

Excei:pt of 19 V.S.A. § 305 - Measurement and inspection from Vennont Statutes Online located at -
· https://legislature. vennont.gov/statutes/section/19/003/00305 

December 2019 
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PROJECT NO. 514088 SHEET 1 OF 1 FILED IN F-1C 

TOWN OF DUXBURY 
DEVLIN ROAD 

DUXBURY, VERMONT 

RIGHT OF WAY SURVEY 
SITE PLAN 

. Dufresne & Associat.es. PC 
t,/lfo/';f/E 0. /lft,/RE;I/CE [)/£1/J'/(};f/ 

ENGINEERS AND SURVEYORS 
297 South Main Street 
Barre, Vermont, 05641 

~ 
ph: (802) 479-9262 r-1.'rr.,,rr .. wrl•~r:!-rr·r.rircr:rr,:·.<'.r.r, 
fox: (802) 479-2261 www.r1.'rr.<'rC:l':S<'r,r:ircr".r:r.r1 

DESIGN: AJL SCALE: 1" = 400' APPROVED: RED 
DRAWN: AJL SURVEY:AJL, ANG DATE: 1/11/05 
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CURVE UENGTH 
C1 13.79 
C2 68.45 
C3 9.28 
C4 26.33 
cs 119.86 
C6 23.59 
C7 202.63 
CB 211.73 
C9 226.04 

C10 83.10 
C11 42.18 
C12 23.53 
C13 137.29 
C14 45.05 
C15 62.00 
C16 141.29 
C17 62.59 

RAPHIC SCALE 

( IN FEET ) 
1 inch = 100 ft. 

ROAD CENTERLINE 

- - - - - - EDGE OF GRAVEL ROAD 

CURVE TABLE 
RADIUS CHORD 

50.00 13.74 
96.55 67.02 
50.00 9.27 
50.00 26.03 

515.00 119.59 
350.00 23.59 
445.72 200.89 
350.00 208.52 
776.12 225.25 
586.83 83.03 
250.00 42.13 
150.00 23.50 
350.00 136.41 
500.00 45.04 
500.00 61.96 

1602.72 141.25 
500.00 62.55 

1RAIL CENTERUNE 

8 IRON PIPE PIN FOUND 

CHORD DIRECTION 
S30"56'38"W 
s1s·32•01·w 
S03"32'27"W 
S2S56'39"W 
N55"28'44"'W 
N46"s2·so·w 
N57'58'25"W 
N88i9'40"W 
S62'53'46"W 
S491)9'36"W 
S40i6'13"W 
s2a•41•oo·w 
S35"25'37"W 
S44"04'58"W 
S35'51'37"W 
S29"46'57"W 
S22'04'33"W 

PROJECT NO. 514088 

TOWN OF DUXBI 
DEVLIN ROA[ 

DUXBURY, VERM 

RIGHT OF WAY SU 
SITE PLAN 



VICINITY MAP 
SCALE: 1" - 2000' 

CURVE LENG1H R, 
C1 13.79 
C2 68.45 
C3 9.28 
C4 26.33 
cs 119.86 ! 
CB 23.59 ' C7 202.63 ' CB 211.73 ' C9 226.04 

C10 83.10 ' C11 42.18 ~ 

C12 23.53 1 
C13 137.29 ' C14 45.05 ' C15 62.00 ' C16 141.29 1€ 
C17 62.59 ' 

GRAPHIC SCALE 

(INFEEI') 
1 inch = 100 ft.. 



Alley, Kerry 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Good afternoon all, 

Croft, Johnathan 
Monday, June 3, 2019 2:06 PM 
Bishop, Ashley; Neaderland, Zoe; Currier@cvregion.com 
Moulton, Sara; Alley, Kerry 
CC of Duxbury Mileage Certificate Close Out Letter 
Duxbury_CloseOut_Letter _2019.pdf 

Please find attached the Mileage Certificate Close Out Letter for the Town of Duxbury that will go 
out in the mail tomorrow and you have been included as a CC. We have put the changes in to the 
pending file for 2020 and will work the Town if there are any questions about what has been 
submitted. 

Please let me know if you have any questions or comments regarding this letter, or the process. 

Johnathan 

Johnathan Croft I Mapping Section Chief 
Vermont Agency of Transportation 
1 National Life Dr I Montpelier, VT 05633 
802-828-2600 I johnathan.croft@vermont.gov 

~ VERMONT 
AGE NCV OF TIAN:SPOIITATI O!N 

1 



~ YERMONT 
State ofVermont 
Policy, Planning & lntermodal Development Division 
Mapping Section 

Telephone: 802-828-2600 
Fax: 802-828-2334 

Agency ofTransportation 

One National Life Drive 
Montpelier, VT 05633-5001 
http://vtrans.vermont.gov Email: jobnathan.croft@vermont.gov 

Bob Magee, Selectboard Chair 
Town of Duxbury, c/o Town Clerk 
5421 VT Route 100 
Duxbury VT 05676 

Dear Mr. Magee, 

June 3, 2019 

Please find attached a copy of the 2019 Certificate of Highway Mileage for the Town of 
Duxbury. Unfortunately, VTrans was unable to process the changes, as the Mileage 
Certificate was received after the process was closed at the end of March. There was an 
email sent on April 5th to me with the Certificate and documents attached that was not 
received, and the follow-up hard copy that I received on April 23rd . These dates are past the 
point that we had closed the Certificate proc~ss, as we need to supply mileage data with a 
target of April 1st to our Finance Operations staff. 

We will put the changes into the pending file for 2020 and reach out to the Town if there are 
any questions regarding what has been submitted and whatthe changes are. 

Just as a riote for next year, the Mileage Certificates need to be submitted to VTrans by 
February 20th to be processed in a timely manner ~nd to ensure that Town Highway Map 
reflects the current mileage. 

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or comments regarding the 
reclassification process, the mileage -certificates, or mapping in general. · 

Johnathan Croft 
VTrans Mapping Section 

JFC/jfc 

Enclosures 

cc: Ashley Bishop, VTrans District 5 Project Manager 
Zoe Neaderland, VTrans Planning Coordinator 
Dan Currier, Central Vermont Regional Planning Commission 



District 5 

Certcode 1206-0 

CERTIFICATE OF HIGHWAY MILEAGE 
YEAR £NDING FEBRUARY 10, 2019 

Fill out form, make and.file copy with the Town Clerk, and mail ORIGINAL, before February 20, 2019 to: 
Vermont Agency of Transportation, Division of Policy, Plamiing and Intermodal Development, Mapping Sectio11 
One National Life Drive, Montpelier, VT 05633. 

We, the members of the leglflatlve body of DUXBURY in WASHINGTON County 
on an oath ·state that the mileage of highways, according to Vermont Statutes Annotated, Title 19, Section 305, 
added 1985, is as follows: 

PART I - CHANGES TOTALS- Please fill in and calculate totals. 

Town Previous. Added Subtracted Scenic 
Highwa_vs M;feage . Mileage Mileage Total Highways 
11111111111i111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111. 11111111111111 

Class J 0.000 0.000 

Class2 7.170 0.000 

Class3 21.55 l~ i.u~i t:)u ('!A.o,~ . L.., cJ t liri ~ . ' ~ ~v 0.000 ( ,, 
State Higltway 6.316 0.000 

Total 35.036 0.000 

* Class I Lane 0.000 

* Class 4 3.75 - ~'-ID 0.000 

* Legal Trail 7.05 
-·----

* Mileage for Class 1 Lane. Class 4, and Legal Trail classifications are NOT included in total. 

PART II - INFORMATION AND DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES SHOWN ABOVE. 

I. NEW HIGHWAYS: Please attacl, Selectmen's "Certificate of Completion and Opening • Received 

APR 23 2019 
2. DISCONTINUED: Please attach SIGNED copy of proceedings (min11tes of meeting). 

Polley, Planning & lntermodel 
Development Division 

3. RECLASSIFIED/REMEASURED: Please attach SIGNED copy of proceedings (min11tes of meeting). 

4. SCENIC HIGHWAYS: Please attacl, a copy of order designating/discontinuing Scenic Highways. 

IF THERE ARE NO CHANGES IN MILEAGE: Check box and sig11 below. { J 

PART III -SIGNATURES -PLEASE SIGN. 

Selectmen/ Alderme1,J Trustees Sig11atures: . - ~ /J---"' 

TIC/V Clerk Signat11re: Date Filed: 

Please sig11 ORIGINAL and return it for Transportation sig11ature. 

AGENCY OF TRANSPORTATION APPROVAL: Signed copy will be returned to T/CIV Clerk • 

•• 
APPROVED: DATE: 

Representative, Agency of Transportation 



Moulton, Sara 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Good morning Maureen, 

Croft, Johnathan 
Monday, April 29, 2019 9:44 AM 
duxtc@myfairpoint.net 

· Moulton, Sara; Alley, Kerry 
Duxbury 2019 Mileage Certificate 

I received the 2019 Duxbury Mileage Certificate in the mail last week and want to let you know that 
this wilt not be processed this year, the Certificates were closed at the end of March. I see the email 
was send on April 5th , which is past the point that we closed the Certificate process. The email was 
not delivered to my email box, so thank you for also sending along the hard copy of the certificate and 
documentation. We will put this in the pending file for 2020 and reach out to the Town if there are any 
questions regarding what has been submitted and what this change is. 

Just as a note for next year, the Mileage Certificates need to be submitted to VTrans by February 
20th to be processed in a timely manner and to insure that Town Highway Map reflects the current 
mileage. 

Johnathan 

Johnathan Croft I Mapping Section Chief 
Vermont Agency of Transportation 
1 National Life Dr I Montpelier, VT 05633 
802-828-2600 I johnathan.croft@vermont.gov 

1 



DUXTC@MYFAIRPOINT.NET 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

duXTC_@MYFAIRPOINT.NH 
Friday, April 5, 2019 3:56 PM 
johnnathan.croft@vermont.gov 
Duxbury Mileage certificate 
Duxbury Mileage Certificate.pdf _ 

I have attached the information for the Duxbury mileage certificate, If you need a hard copy sent or additional 
information, please let me know. 

Thank you. 

Maureen G. Harvey 
Town Clerk 
5421 VT Route 100 
Duxbury, VT 05676 
802-244-6660 
802-244-5442 FAX 

1 

I 

Received 

APR 23 2019 
Poli~ P!loann/ng & lnterrnodel 

ve Pment Division 



District 5 

Certcode 1206-0 

CERTIFICATE OF HIGHWAY MILEAGE 
YEAR £ND/NG FEJJRUARY 10, 2019 

Fill out form, make and file copy with tlte Town Clerk, and mail ORIGINAL, before Febroary 20, 2019 to: 
Vermont Agency of Transportation, Division of Policy, Planning and Intermodal Development, Mapping Sec.ion 
One National Life Drive, Montpelier, VT 05633. · 

We, the members of the legislative body of DUXBURY in WASHINGTON County 

on an oath 'state tltat the mileage of highways, according to Vermont Statutes Annotated, Title 19, Section 305, 
added 1985; is as follows: 

PART I- CHANGES TOTALS-Please fill in and calculate totals. 

Town Previous . Added Subtracted Scenic 
Highwavs Mileage Mileage Mileage Total Highways 

11111111111i1 I 1111111111111~ I I I I I II II I IIIIIII I I I I I I II I I II II I I llll 11111111111111111111111111111111111111 II I I I I 11111111111111111111111. lllllllll I I I I I 

Class J 0.000 0.ooo 

Class 2 7.170 0.000 

Class3 21.55 l½t.u"( Qo ·Cl&~e. ouHj11e.d ' .\,~v 0.000 
( " 

State Highway 6.316 

Total 35.036 

* Class I Lane 0..000 

* Class 4 3.75 - '-\ ii D 
* Legal frail 7.05 

* Mileage for Class I Lane, Class 4, and Legal Trail classifications are NOT included in total. 

PART JI - INFORMATION AND DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES SHOWN ABOVE. 

I. NEW HIGHWAYS: Please attach Selectmen 's "Certificate of Completi.on and Opening . 

2. DISCONTINUED: Please attach SIGNED copy of proceedings (minutes of meeting). 

0.000 

0.000 

0.000 

Received 

APR 2 3 2019 
Policy, Pl1;1nning & Jntermodel 
· Development Division 

3. RECLASSIFIED/REMEASURED: Please attacll SIGNED copy of proceedings (minutes of meeting). 

4. SCENIC HIGHWAYS: Please attacll a copy of order desig11atingldisco11ti1111ing Scenic Highways. 

IF THERE ARE NO CHANGES IN MILEAGE: Check box and sig11 below. f J 

PART III-SIGNATURES-PLEASESIGN. 

Selectmen/ Alderme11/ Trustees Sig11atures: ~ /J---' 
---..... 

···-<~~--- "'~/~ 
~=...:: .•... 

TICIV Clerk Sig11ature: Date Filed: 

Pleasesig11 ORIGINAL and return it for Transportatio11 sig11ature. 

AGENCY OF TRANSPORTATION APPROVAL: Signed copy will be returned to T/CIV Clerk. 

APPROVED: DATE: 
Representative, Age11cy of Tra11sportation 



March 29, 2019 

Town of Duxbury 
5421 VT Route 100 

Duxbury, VT 05676 

Johnathan Croft 
AOT GS Database Administrator 
Division of Policy & Planning 
Mapping Section 
1 National life Drive 
Montpelier, Vf 05676 

Dear Johnathan: 

I have included the certificate as signed by the Selectboard but there are two changes that need to 
be made. 

Highway 32 - Webster Road , 

This road was discontinued some time ago and was improperly marked as a Class 4 on the map. The 

complete hearing process was done at the time and finalized in a settlement from the Superior Court. 

I have attached the paperwork from that time. There is additional paperwork in the files so if you 

need additional items, please let me know and I will see what I can find. 

Highway 20 - Devlin Road 

In 2013 adjustments were made on the highway certificate based on the information that we had at 
the time. Since that time, we were able to get more information from the surveyor and determine 

that the starting point for this survey is a pipe 67 feet below the old bend in the road near the 

entrance to the cemetery. The old road which is a driveway servicing one house (Spencer) was 

reclassified as a trail in 2013. The highway foreman found the pin and measured the 2,149 feet 

described in the survey and marked the end of the road. The first 1,749 feet of Devlin Road is class 3 

to the Kilkenny driveway referenced in the 2013 submission. The road continues as a class 4 road for 

an additional 891 feet to the erid point of the survey. I have included a handwritten sketch that 

might help. 

I hope this provides you the information that you need to make the changes. I am sending this by 

email and if you need originals to be sent as well, pleas.e let me know. I can be reached at 244-6660 

or DuxTC@myfairpoint.net. 

Very truly yours, . 

MCWLW ~ 
Maureen G. Harvey 

Town Clerk 

Office: 802-244-6660 www.DuxburyVermont.org Garage: 802-244-6135 



Duxbury Town Clerk's Office 
Rec'.d for record (re~ U, , 'to(\ I AJ 
al i'j{ 11' 0 0 ,4-

NOTICE OF DECISION TO DISCONTINUE ROAD 3~0 -
Ai:cs!:.-t~=;;:,.;;:,;;~.l.-Tcwn Cit 

WEBSTER ROAD- Following a site visit on March 12, 2001 and hearings held 
on March 12, 2001, at which the testimony of interested parties was heard, a majority of 
the Town of Duxbury Select Bo~d, pursuant to the authority granted to it under 19 
V.S.A. §710, finds and judges that the public good, necessity and convenience of the 
inhabitants of Duxbury requires the discontinuance of the entire length of Webster Rd. 
from the existing class 4 status. A description of the highway is attached hereto and 
incorporated herewith. This notice shall be served upon adjoining or abutting landowners 
by certified mail. This decision may be appealed to the Superior Court within 20 days 
from the effective date of the notice. 

DATED at Duxbury, Vermont, this 26 day of __ Ma_r_c_h _____ , 2001. . 

By. &lei ,17 J} ~ 
Duxbury Selectboard 

1797/Notice of Decision to Discontinue Rd 



DESCRIPTION OF HIGHWAY 
DISCONTINUED 

Being the land known as Webster Road, a class 4 road as of March 12, 2001. 
Such land is hereby conveyed to Townsend and Jodee Anderson, abutting landowners of 
record, subject to all rights of way to Webster Road existing as of March 12, 2001; said 
rights .of way shall be extended down the said Webster Road to the intersection of Turner 
Hill Rd. said rights of way include those that benefit: 

1797 /Description of Highway 

R_a_n_d_o_l_p_h_&_J_o_a_nn_B_e_r_n_o_, their heirs and assigns 

_Da_v_i_d_S~i_eg_e_1 _____ ~ their heirs and. assigns . 

_Ba_r_b_a_r_a_T_o_b_i_n ______ , their heirs and assigns 

MA_R_J_O_,_·_I_nc_. _____ __, their heirs and assigns 

___________ , their heirs and assigns 

___________ , their heirs and assigns 
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SENT BY: 

l ,(!(W Ofl'lCl!S 011 

~SON & WW111, P.C:, 

r.o. BOXJ.$11 

ll'ILll!R, VI' \k'i$0Ull~f 

2-22- 1 WILSON & WHITE➔ 

STATE Ot' VCRMONT 
WASHINGTON COUNTY, SS. 

2445442;# 2/ 2 

Townsend m1d J(xkti 
Andersot1, Appel Ian ts 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Washington Superior Cuurl. 
Dm.:ket. No. 745~ 11-00 Wncv 

vs. 

Towt.1 of Duxbury, 
Appellee 

S'l'll'ULA110N Of SE'i♦rLEMEN'I' ANO MOTION'l'O DISMISS 

Tow-nsettd and Jodee Anderson, by and throu..'\h their Ii.ttorncy Paul Gillies, and 'l'own of 

Du~b1,ry, by and Um,ugh its (:l.tk)r1icy ciuisl.opher Rice•; 11:gree to the following stlpufoti<Jn, a.nd 

itgtee that the Court nu\y distt1iss this actio11 nn U,c basis of t:his stipuJation: 

1. This action is linked to tltc action in Docket. No. 74-6-·t 1-00Wnc, a case with the 

same captiori scttkd by Stipulation on Jar1ut1ry 23, 2001. ln that case, the part.ics a3reed to 1t 

procc.~s th11.l would lend to the disr.ontimwric-.e. of Web~tct· Roud. I\ l'X>PY of tlt(~ stipuliitio.n b 

a.Uachcd t<.1 t.his Stipulation. 

2. The parties l:l.., the present .u.:tion a8rcc to u dismiss1:tl of this action without prejudice. 

They a.~;t'Ce that. plaintiffs may 1'Cfile I.he pre.se:nt action if Wcbste.r Road is riot discontinued for 

any rca.son. 

Dated this_ day of t'cbruary, 2001, id Mo11tpelier, Vcrrmmt. 

TOWNSEND ANO JODEl~ ANDt::RSON 

Ry: 
l'aul Gillies, '11:icir Attomey 

Dated this_ duy of February, ZOO I, at Montpelier, Vermont. 

TOWN or DUXBURY 

Uy: 
Christopher Rice, Their Attorney 

/\pprove,:I; ___ , __________ . 
Hon. Ma.tthf.!W Katz · 
rrcsidin~Judgc 



L . _.,, 

NOTICE OF SURVEY OF HIGHWAY 

DESCRIPTION OF SURVEY 

DEVLIN RD. 

Duxbury Town Clerk's Office 
Rec'dforRecord ¥}pr<\ \4, aoc5A.o. 
at · '7 o'clock....aa._m1nutes_ft_M 
Reconled I Book· · . · · Pape 'ibb ,,. 50g 

Pursuant to 19 V.S.A. § 33; the Selectboard of the Town of Duxbury hereby provides notice that 
it caused a survey to be completed of the existing highway known as Devlin Rd. This survey was 
perfonrted and notice hereby provided at this time order to establish record Town ownership of 
the road, since at the time the road was actually taken over, the legal process for taking the road 
over was not completed. The purpose.of the survey is to establish for the recordthat Devlin Rd. 
as described below is a Duxbury Town Road· with all the right$ and responsibilities app~enant 
thereto. ' . . . . - . •" - . . . . . 

Based on the Town Tax Map, the following abutting landowners were notified according to 
statute of the survey: Brusa, Spencer, Devlin, Kimball, Kilkenney, Sherman, and Voss. . . 

Devlin Rd. is hereby described as follows: 

As a Right Of Way being 24.75' either side of the center line of Devlin Rd. being shown on a 
Map of Survey recorded of even date herewith in the Town of Duxbury Land Records and more 
particularly described as follows: 

Right of Way being24.75 feet either side of the center line of Devlin Road, more particularly 
d 'b d fi 11 ; . -, ,. ' ~;_,. \ .: ~: __ '._ escn e as o ows: ,--.:" . . , 1'.t., ·r·, ·:;, ,.~, (:~ .th.: '"·. 1. t {J : -~\c:_,:_ ~ •: 

, .. ~- -•-•"' "~- - -.. ;)(... ''.! . ;' . . ',r' r""' . \; ·1.,.~.- \\ {< '- \. 
Commencing atJUf--iro11.pi12eJg2_~ted north~asterly of the intersection of Devlin Road and a trail 
to the Crossett Hill Cemetery, thence S 68° 11' 13" w· i distance of19.~61feefl6-tlie·PDJNT'OF ... 
BEGINNING. Thence along a line having a bearing ofN 62°08'46" W a distance of203.66 feet. .. 
Thence along a curve to the right having a radius of 515. 00 feet, a chord of 119. 5 9 feet and a 
chord bearing ofN 55°28'44" W. Thence along a line having a bearing ofN 48°48'42" W a 
distance of 34.77 feet. Thence along a curve to the right having a radius of 350.00 feet, a chord 
of23.59 feet and a chord bearing ofN 46°52'50" W. Thence along a curve to the left having a 
radius of 445.72 feet, a chord of200.89 feet and a chord bearing ofN 57°58'25" W. Thence 
along a curve to the left having a radius of 350 .. 00 feet, a chord of 208.52 feet and a chord 
bearing ofN 88°19'.40" -W. Thence along a curve to the left having a radius of776.12 feet, a 
chord of 225.25 feet and a chord bearing of S 62°53 '46" W. Thence along ·a curve to the left 
having a radius of 586.83 feet, a chord of 83.03 feet and a chord bearing of S 49°09'36" W. 
Thence along a curve to the left having a radius of 250.00 feet, a chord of 42.13 feet and a chord. ; 
bearing of S 40° i 6' 13" w·. Thence along a line having a bearing of S 3 5°26'-14" W a distance of 
173 .87 feet. Thence along a curve to the left having a radius of 150.00 feet, a chord of 23. 50 feet 
and a chord bearing of S 28°41 '00" W. Thence along a curve to the right having a radius of 
350.00 feet, a chord of 136.41 feet and a chord bearing of S 35°25'37" W. Thence along a line 
having a bearing of S 46°39' 50" W a distance of 354.42 feet. Thence along a curve to the left 
having a radius of 500.00 feet, a chord of 45.04 feet and a chord bearing of S 44°04'58" W. 
Thence along a line having a bearing of S 41 °30'05" W a distance of 144.83 feet. Thence along 
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a line having a bearing of S 39°24'45" W a distance of 40.90 :feet, Thence along a curve to the 
left having a radius of 500.00 feet, a chord of 61.96 feet and a chord bearing of S 35°51 '37" W. 
Thence along a curve to the left having a radius of 1602. 72 feet, a chord of 141.25 feet and a 
chord bearing of S 29°46'57" W. Thence along a line having a bearing of S 28°05'14" W a 
distance of 67. 93 feet. Thence along a line having a _bearing of S 25°3 9' 44" W a distance of 
195.12 feet. Thence along a curve to the left having a radius of500.00 feet, a chord of 62.55 feet 
and a chord bearing ofS 22°04'33" W. Thence along aline having a bearing of S 18°29'22" W . 

~ . ..-------- ·, 
a distance of 54.89 feet to the POINT OF TERMINUS, said point being S 59°46'19" W, \2149.64 \ 

Jeet from the POINT OF BEGINNING. ~-- . •"- , __ ,., .. .i 

Dated at Dµxbury, Vermont, this , I \ . d.ay of~· q<LI~• 2005, by the Selectbpard of the town 
ofDuxbury, Washington County, State ofVe 

Jill Smith i 

) . 

:Ji11 fkMt 
JiAnnBemo Fred Collins 

Harry Rook 
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